to the acquisition and not relating to other future events and decisions and (ii) factually
supportable based on the terms of the Equity Transfer Agreement.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at the specified dates or
any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Company
for the six months ended 30 June 2015, the accountants’ report of the Target Group Companies
as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

* The English name is for identification purpose only.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group
as at

30 June 2015

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
group

HK$ HK$ HK$

(Note a) (Note b)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 164,061,778 – 164,061,778
Interest in an associate – 28,898,770 28,898,770
Investment properties 147,157,297 – 147,157,297
Prepaid lease payments 76,746,350 – 76,746,350

Total non-current assets 387,965,425 28,898,770 416,864,195

Current assets
Hotel inventories 236,496 – 236,496
Trade and other receivables 30,373,366 – 30,373,366
Cash and cash equivalents 77,495,804 (28,898,770) 48,597,034

Total current assets 108,105,666 (28,898,770) 79,206,896

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2015

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
group

HK$ HK$ HK$
(Note a) (Note b)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10,306,653 – 10,306,653
Amount due to a director 41,608,897 – 41,608,897
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 66,907,199 – 66,907,199
Provision for taxation 1,663,299 – 1,663,299
Derivative financial instruments 1,260,081 – 1,260,081

Total current liabilities 121,746,129 – 121,746,129

Net current liabilities (13,640,463) (28,898,770) (42,539,233)

Total assets less current liabilities 374,324,962 – 374,324,962

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 144,419,888 – 144,419,888
Deferred tax liabilities 14,635,133 – 14,635,133

Total non-current liabilities 159,055,021 – 159,055,021

Net assets 215,269,941 – 215,269,941

Capital and reserves
Share capital 2,800,000 – 2,800,000
Reserves 204,794,904 – 204,794,904

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 207,594,904 – 207,594,904

Non-controlling interests 7,675,037 – 7,675,037

Total equity 215,269,941 – 215,269,941

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

a. The unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June

2015 is extracted from published interim report of the Group for six months ended 30

June 2015, on which a review report has been published.

b. The adjustment represents the consideration of RMB21,150,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$25,798,770) payable to the Vendor (the “Consideration”) and the

acquisition-related cost payable of RMB2,541,400 (equivalent to approximately